FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 10-27-1999



101153683

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

3-11-99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # 100984455	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	X Other Release of Security Agreement recorded at The 1459, Frame 0259			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name General Electric Cupital	Corporation 03 04/999			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion New York			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Panolam Industries, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 20 Progress Drive				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Shelton	Connecticut State/Country Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	ation Delaware			
FO	R OFFICE USE ONLY 140 E			
	ROFFICE USE ONLY 140 E NO SPEC			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, B.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0451-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-10 Expires 06/30/09 OM8 0651-0027	618B	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
	presentative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.		
Name \					
L.					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	ent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Number (2	13) 485-1234		
Name [Nadia A. Shabui	4, E31.			
Address (line 1)	Latram & WAT	UNS			
Address (line 2)	2) U33 West Fifty Street				
Address (line 3)	Svite 4000				
Address (line 4)	Los Angeles, C	A 90071			
raucs	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	pages of the attached conveyance docts.	cument # 6		
Trademark A	Application Number(s)	or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number	or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO)	—— 'H numbers for the same property).		
Trad	emark Application Numb	er(s) Registr	ration Number(s)		
75/277,47	28	1,999,543			
75/277,47	7	[1,978,878]			
		1,505,933			
Number of F	Properties		4		
		otal number of properties involved.	#		
Fee Amoun	_	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 140.00		
		closed 🔀 Deposit Account 🔝			
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)					
Deposit Account Number: #					
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No		
Statement a	nd Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
	1 1				
1 40	my girlo	THATTER PINTO	4.14-99		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 11 03-16-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

100984455				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original	document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type Conveyance Type	License			
	LICCIISE			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Document ID #	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error Merger	Effective Date Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #				
Corrective Document Change of Name				
Reel # Frame # XX Other Release of Security Release of Security Research	rity Agreement 1 Frame No. 1659/0259			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying pa	erties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name General Electric Capital Corporation	03 14 1999			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corp	ooration Association			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Panolam Industries, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of 20 Progress Drive				
Address (line 1)				
Address (time 2)				
Address (line 3) Shelton Connecticut D6484 State/Country Zip Code				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Other Comment from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
15/1999 INBUYEN 00000277 1999543 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
FC:481 40.00 DP FC:482 100.00 DP	e ok			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0451-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package. 9651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to MARK

REEL: 001950 FRAME: 0115

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2		
	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the first I	Receiving Party only.	
Name	11			
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(213) 485–1234	
Name	Nadia A. Shabaik, Esq			
Address (line 1)	Latham & Watkins			
Address (line 2)	633 West Fifth Street			
Address (line 3)	Suite 4000			
Address (line 4)	Los Angeles, CA 9007	1		
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance of	document # 6	
Trademark		r Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either th	e Trademark Application Number <u>or t</u> t	ne Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for the same property).	
	demark Application Number(s) Regi	stration Number(s)	
75/277,62	28	1.999.543		
75/277,62	27	1,978,878		
		1,505,933		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 5				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 140.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
	A	uthorization to charge additional fees	s: Yes No	
Statement a	and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Cathle	en Calkins	cucalning	3 5 99	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS is dated as of February____, 1999 by General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent ("GECC").

WHEREAS, Panolam Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Panolam"), entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 1997 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") in favor of GECC;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement granted GECC a security interest in, among other things, certain trademarks, tradenames, trademark registrations, service marks, trade styles, terms, designs and trademark applications ("Trademarks") listed on Schedule A attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Panolam to GECC (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, GECC recorded the Trademark Security Agreement on November 26, 1997 at Reel 1659, Frame 0259 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Panolam has satisfied all of the Obligations and has requested that GECC release its security interests in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GECC hereby agrees as follows:

GECC hereby fully releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on:

- (a) all of Panolam's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to: all Trademarks which are now filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or possession of the United States or Canada or any similar office or agency of any other country or used in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof including, without limitation, Puerto Rico, or any other country, and (i) any renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) all documents, packages, prints and labels on which said Trademarks have appeared and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- (b) the goodwill of Panolam's business connected with or symbolized by the Trademarks; and
- (c) any and all of the proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Panolam against third parties for infringement of the Trademarks or of any license with respect thereto.

CH DOCS\143378.1

GECC further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Panolam, to perform any acts reasonably necessary to effect the release and termination of its security interest and liens in the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GECC has caused this Release of Trademarks to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name:

Its Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

TO

RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

(See Attached)

Trade-Marks

Owner	Trade-marks	Registration or Application Number	Country
Panolam Industries, Inc.	PANOLAM INDUSTRIES & Design	826,581 (Application)	CANADA
Panolam Industries, Inc.	PI & Design	826,580 (Application)	CANADA
Panolam Industries, Inc.	PANOLAM & Design	TMA 476,757	CANADA
Panolam Industries, Inc.	PANOLAM	TMA 447,431	CANADA
Panolam Industries, Inc.	CLADBAND	TMA 239,275	CANADA
Panolam Industries, Inc.	CLADBOARD	TMA 209,746	CANADA
Panolam Industries, Inc.	PI (Stylized Letters)	Serial No. 75-277,628 (Application)	UNITED STATES
Panolam Industries, Inc.	PANOLAM INDUSTRIES (Stylized Letters)	Serial No. 75-277,627 (Application)	ÚNITED STATES
Panolam Industries, Inc.	PANOLAM (Stylized Letters)	1,999,543	UNITED STATES
Panolam Industries, Inc.	PANOLAM	1,978,878	UNITED STATES
Panolam Industries, Inc.	CLADBOARD	1,505,933	UNITED STATES
Panolam Industries, Inc.	CLADBOARD	418,190	MEXICO
Panolam Industries, Inc.	CLADBOARD	A52,667(19)	PAPAU NEW GUINEA

Trademark Licensee Licence Agreements

Transition Services Agreement dated June 7, 1996 among Domtar Inc., Domtar Industries Inc., Panolam Industries Ltd. and Panolam Industries, Inc. (Part 6 in respect of Collier-Jackson and associated commercial software used to run the accounting system.)

Trademark Licence Agreement dated June 7, 1996 between Panolam Industries, Inc. and Panolam Industries Ltd.

Trademark Licence Agreement dated April 14, 1997 between Panolam Industries, Inc. and Panolam Industries Ltd.

Doc #: 325824.1



PTAS

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

MAY 26, 1999

LATHAM & WATKINS NADIA A. SHABAIK, ESQ. 633 WEST FIFTH STREET SUITE 4000 LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 100984455

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE DOCUMENT SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THE EXECUTION DATE OF THE ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT IS AFTER THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE MAIL ROOM DATE.

MARY BENTON, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

LATHAM & WA'

ATTORNEYS AT LA

633 WEST FIFTH STREET, SUITI LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 9007

> TELEPHONE (213) 485-1234 FAX (213) 891-8763

550 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000 COSTA MESA, CANFORNIA 92626-1925 TELEPHONE (714) 540-1235

COUNTY OFFICE

70) "B" STREET, SUITE 2100 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101-8197 TELEPHONE (619) 236-1234 FAX (619) 696-7419

SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE

505 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 1900 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-2562 TELEPHONE (415) 391-0600 FAX (415) 395-8095

SILICON VALLEY OFFICE

75 WILLOW ROAD MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025-3656 TELEPHONE (650) 328-4600 FAX (650) 463-2600

TOKYO OFFICE

INFINI AKASAKA, MINATO-KU TOKYO 107, JAPAN TELEPHONE +813-3423-3970 FAX +813-3423-3971

WASHINGTON, D.C. OFFICE

IOOI PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W., SUITE 1300 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2505 TELEPHONE (202) 637-2200 021 637-2201

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited on this date with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513.

FAX (714) 755-8290

SAN DIEGO OFFICE

PAUL R. WATKINS (1899 - 1973)

DANA LATHAM (1898 - 1974)

June 14, 1999

FAX + 44-171-374 4460 MOSCOW OFFICE

CHICAGO OFFICE

SEARS TOWER, SUITE 5800

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

TELEPHONE (312) 876-7700

FAX (312) 993-9767

HONG KONG OFFICE

23RD FLOOR

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK BUILDING

4 DES VOEUX ROAD CENTRAL, HONG KONG

TELEPHONE + 852-2905-6400 FAX + 852-2905-6940

LONDON OFFICE

ONE ANGEL COURT

LONDON EC2R 7HJ ENGLAND

TELEPHONE + 44-171-374 4444

JLITSA GASHEKA, 7. DUCAT II, 9TH FLOOR MOSCOW, RUSSIA 125047 TELEPHONE + 7-095 785-1234 FAX + 7-095 785-1235

NEW JERSEY OFFICE

ONE NEWARK CENTER NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07101-3174 TELEPHONE (973) 639-1234 FAX (973) 639-7298

NEW YORK OFFICE

885 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 1000 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-4802 TELEPHONE (212) 906-1200 FAX (212) 751-4864

> U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division Box Assignments CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway Suite 320 Washington, DC 20231

> > Re:

Resubmission of Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Release of Security Interest

Document ID No. 100984455

Dear Sirs:

Transmitted for filing herewith is a Resubmission of Recordation Form Cover Sheet recording a Release of Security Interest for Document ID No. 100984455; a copy of the Notice of Non-Recordation of Document; a copy of initial Recordation Form Cover Sheet; copy of agreement; and a self-addressed acknowledgment postcard. Please note that we mistakenly indicated the document's' execution date as "3/14/99" instead of the correct date, 3/4/99. Should you have any questions please contact Nadia A. Shabaik, Esq. at (213) 485-1234.

Respectfully submitted,

Intellectual Property Paralegal Assistant

Mit

Enclosures

cc:

Nadia A. Shabaik, Esq. Cathleen M. Calkins